



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 259 of 2026

Sri Akshay Seth

.....

Petitioner

Ms. A. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and Others

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.J. Mohanty, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

17.03.2026

(Through hybrid mode)

Order No.

02.

1. Pursuant to order dated 27.02.2026, Mr. S.J. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel produces the detailed instructions of the IIC, Anugul Sadar P.S. from which the events leading to registration of Angul Sadar P.S. U.D. Case No. 14 dated 07.09.2025 has been indicated as well as the steps taking during investigation of the U.D. case. It has also been stated that the final medical opinion of the team of Doctors is awaited which will be obtained after receipt of the chemical and biological examination reports SFSL, Rasulgarh.
2. List this matter on 31.03.2026 expecting that the report from the SFSL, Rasulgarh will be received by that time so that the affidavit can be filed by the IIC, Anugul Sadar P.S. in this case.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge