



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 259 of 2026

Sri Akshay Seth

.....

Petitioner

Ms. P. Panda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. K. Apat,
Additional Government Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

15.04.2026

Order No.

04.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. After going through the affidavit filed by the IIC, Angul, the petitioner has informed that there are some witnesses who claimed to have seen the occurrence, but have not been examined by the I.O.
2. Since investigation is in progress, it is open to the petitioner to produce these witnesses before the I.O for the purpose of recording their statements under Section 180 of the BNSS.
3. List this matter on 29.04.2026. On which date, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. A. K. Apat, learned Additional Government Advocate shall produce instructions regarding developments in the investigation in the meanwhile.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

subhalaxmi